

TRANSMISSION CORPORATION OF TELANGANA LIMITED VIDYUTSOUDHA::HYDERABAD-82

Website:https://www.tstransco.in CIN No: U40102TS2014SGC094248

ABSTRACT

Estt. – TSTRANSCO – Engg. Services – Direct Recruitment of Assistant Engineer (Electrical, Civil & Telecom) – Expenditure for conducting Written Test – Payment of balance amount – Sanction - Accorded.

T.O.O (CGM-HRD) Rt.No.383

Dated:23-07-2018. Read the following:-

- Lr.No.CGM(HRD)/SE(HR)/AS(HRD-I)/PO(Rect.)/327 /2017, dt.19.12.2017.
- 2. Mail dt:04.01.2018 received from Registrar, JNTUH
- 3. Notification No.06/2017, dt.28.12.2017 for Assistant Engineer (Elecl., Civil & Telecom).
- 4. Lr.No.CGM(HRD)/SE(HR)/AS(HRD-I)/PO(Rect.)/327/2017, dt.06.01.2018.
- 5. Letter dt: 19.02.2018 received from Convener, AERT-2018, JNTUH.
- 6. T.O.O (CGM-HRD) Rt.No.149, dt:05.03.2018.
- 7. Letter dt:26.04.2018 received from Convener, AERT-2018, JNTUH.
- 8. T.O.O (CGM-HRD) Rt.No.287, dt:17.05.2018.
- 9. Letter dt:13.07.2018 received from Convener, AERT-2018, JNTUH.

ORDER:

In the reference 4th cited, the job of conducting written examination in regard to direct recruitment of Assistant Engineer (Elecl., Civil & Telecom) was entrusted to JNTU, Hyderabad @ 180/-+GST per each registered candidate.

2. The following terms of payment were informed to the University in the above letter.

Terms & Conditions:

The prices shall be FIRM in Rupees. Rs.180/- (two sets) plus GST per registered candidate subject to a minimum of Rs.20 Lakh plus GST for AE/Electrical and Rs.20 Lakh plus GST for AE/Telecom & Civil for conducting the written examination to the direct recruitment of Assistant Engineers.

TERMS OF PAYMENT:

- a) Advance of 50% of Pro-rata amount will be paid after last date of submission of applications, to take up the examination work. Remaining 50% of Pro-rata amount to be paid after receipt of results and merit lists. The amount payable is based on the no. of applicants registered for the examination.
- b) Submission of invoice and advance stamped receipt to be made in favour of the Pay Officer/TSTRANSCO/VS/Hyd., for arranging payment.
- c) For the balance 50% also, advance stamped receipt to be made in favour of the Pay Officer/TSTRANSCO/VS/Hyd., for arranging payment. The payment will be arranged through crossed cheque in favour of JNTU, Hyderabad.

- 3. In the reference 6^{th} cited, an amount of Rs.61,25,220/- (Rupees Sixty one lakks twenty five thousand two hundred and twenty only) was sanctioned to Convener, AERT 2018, JNTU, Hyderabad towards 50% of amount for conducting written examination to the 68,058 candidates as admitted as on that date.
- 4. Further, in the reference 8th cited, an amount of Rs.46,09,170/- (Rupees Forty six lakhs nine thousand one hundred and seventy only) was sanctioned towards 75% of the balance amount (Rs.61,45,560/-) to the Convener, AERT 2018, JNTU, Hyderabad.
- 5. Now, in the reference 9^{th} cited, received from Convener, AERT 2018, it was requested to transfer the balance amount through RTGS mode to the account of Convener, AERT 2018.
- 6. After careful consideration, the Transmission Corporation of Telangana Limited hereby accords sanction for payment of Rs.15,36,390/- (Rupees Fifteen lakhs thirty six thousand three hundred and ninety only) to the Convener, AERT-2018, JNTU, Hyderabad through RTGS mode, towards balance amount for conducting written examination to the post of Assistant Engineer (Elecl., Civil & Telecom) held on 11.03.2018 for 68,171 candidates @ Rs.180/- per candidate, excluding GST.
- 6. The Pay Officer / TSTRANSCO / VS / Hyd., is requested to arrange for payment of **Rs.15,36,390 /- (Rupees Fifteen lakhs thirty six thousand three hundred and ninety only)** towards balance amount, through RTGS mode, to the Convener, AERT-2018, JNTU, Hyderabad. The Account details are as follows:

Name : Convener, AERT-2018

Account No. : 37542103926 Bank : State Bank of India

Branch : JNTU Campus, Branch, Kukatpally, Hyderabad

IFS Code : SBIN0021008

7. These orders are issued with the concurrence of JMD(Fin., Comml. & HRD)/TSTRANSCO vide Reg.No.2295, dt.20.07.2018.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF TRANSMISSION CORPORATION OF TELANGANA LIMITED)

D.PRABHAKAR RAO CHAIRMAN & MANAGING DIRECTOR

To

The Pay Officer / TSTRANSCO / VS /Hyd.

Copy to:

The Convener, AERT-2018, JNTUH.

The Joint Managing Director (Fin., Comml. &HRD) / TSTRANSCO / VS / Hyd.

The Chief General Manager (HRD) / TSTRANSCO / VS / Hyd

PS to Chairman and Managing Director/ TSTRANSCO/VS/Hyd.

Stock file.

C.No.CGM(HRD)/SE(HR)/AS(HRD-I)/PO(Rect.)/125/2018.

// FORWARDED :: BY ORDER //

PERSONNEL OFFICER.